PB-TF2Z290EN-A
Page 1 of 2
Instruction Manual
PB1011A
Process Pump
The intended use of this process pump is to convert the potential energy
provided by compressed air into a force which causes mechanical linear
motion. The mechanical linear motion is then used to pump liquid through

2. Absorb impact pressure by using elastic piping material such
as rubber, or an accumulator, etc.
4 How to Order
Refer to the information in the PB1000 web catalogue for ‘How to Order’.
5 Outline Dimensions
 Fig 4. Outline dimensions
5 Outline Dimensions (continued)
Fig 5. Outline dimensions
6 Maintenance
6.1 General maintenance
 Caution
• Not following proper maintenance procedures could cause the product
to malfunction and lead to equipment damage.
• If handled improperly, compressed air can be dangerous.
• Do not disassemble the product. Disassembly will void the warranty.
• Even when maintenance is the reason for disassembly, the warranty
will be void. In such cases, carry out the procedures in accordance with
the maintenance manual specific to each ‘Process Pump’ model. If
handled improperly, it can cause injuries or damage/malfunction to
machines and equipment.
7 Maintenance (continued)
 Caution
• After maintenance apply operating pressure and power to the
equipment and check for proper operation and possible air leaks. If
operation is abnormal, verify product set-up parameters.
• If any electrical connections are disturbed during maintenance, ensure
that they are reconnected and that safety checks are carried out.
• Do not make any modification to the product.
• Do not step on or place heavy objects on the unit. The equipment may
be deformed or damaged.
• Discharge drainage regularly from components and filters.
Operating the system with accumulated drain in equipment or piping
may cause malfunctions, downstream splashes or unexpected
accidents.
• Only perform maintenance work after confirming system safety.
1. Turn off the compressed air and power supply. Exhaust any
residual air pressure.
2. Discharge any residual liquid or displace it as necessary.
• Confirm system safety after reinstallation, prior to operation.
• Use appropriate protective equipment.
When handling the product for maintenance, wear equipment such as
gloves and goggles compatible with the fluid being used.
• The bolts in this product may become loose over time due to creep of
the PP housing. Retighten the bolts before operation to prevent fluid or
air leakage. Refer to the maintenance manual for the required
tightening torque.
7.1 Service life and replacement of consumable parts
• When the pump exceeds the number of service life cycles, the
diaphragm deteriorates, and malfunction may occur. When this occurs,
fluid will leak into the air pilot exhaust port and air will enter the liquid
circuit. Consider the pump operating conditions and reference service
life to replace the pump or conduct maintenance as necessary.
• Items such as check valves, solenoid valve and other components may
experience malfunction earlier than the diaphragm depending on
operation conditions. Replace damaged parts as soon as possible.
• Obtain the necessary parts as indicated in the maintenance parts list
and only perform work according to maintenance and operation
manuals.
7.2 Calculation of reference service life (days) of diaphragm
The amount of discharge per cycle for the air operated type depends on